

DATA PROTECTION INFORMATION

BUSINESS PARTNER





PRIVACY POLICY FOR BUSINESS PARTNERS OF VOSSLOH-SCHWABE DEUTSCHLAND GMBH

Vossloh-Schwabe Deutschland GmbH is committed to protecting the personal data of our contacts with customers, sales partners and suppliers.

For this reason, Vossloh-Schwabe Deutschland GmbH processes personal data in compliance with the applicable legal provisions for the protection of personal data and data security.

Data Protection Information – Business Partner

1. Categories of data, purpose of processing and legal basis

As part of its cooperation with business partners, Vossloh-Schwabe Deutschland GmbH processes personal data for the following purposes:

- Communication with business partners about products, services, and projects, for example, to process inquiries from the business partner;
- Planning, execution and administration of the business relationship between Vossloh-Schwabe Deutschland GmbH and the business partner, e.g. to process orders for products and services, collect payments, for accounting, billing and collection purposes, and to perform deliveries, maintenance or repairs;
- Conducting customer surveys, marketing campaigns, market analyses, sweepstakes, competitions or similar promotions and events;
- Maintain and protect the security of our products and services and our website, prevent and detect security risks, fraud, or other criminal or malicious activity;
- Compliance with legal requirements (e.g. tax and commercial law retention obligations), existing obligations to conduct compliance screenings (to prevent white-collar crime or money laundering), Vossloh-Schwabe Deutschland GmbH guidelines and industry standards;
- Enforcement of existing contracts and the assertion, exercise and defence of legal claims and settlement of legal disputes.

or the aforementioned purposes, Vossloh-Schwabe Deutschland GmbH may process the following categories of personal data:

- Contact information, such as first and last name, business address, business telephone number, business mobile number, business fax number, and business e-mail address;
- Payment information, such as information necessary to process payment transactions or prevent fraud, including credit card information and card verification numbers;
- Further information whose processing is required in the context
 of a project or the handling of a contractual relationship with
 Vossloh-Schwabe Deutschland GmbH or which is voluntarily
 provided by our contact persons, such as orders placed, inquiries made or project details;
- Information collected from publicly available sources, information databases or credit agencies; and
- Where required as part of compliance screenings: information on relevant legal proceedings and other legal disputes involving business partners.

The processing of personal data is necessary to achieve the aforementioned purposes, including the execution of the business relationship with the business partner. Unless explicitly stated otherwise, the legal basis for data processing is Article 6 (1) (b) to (f) of the DS-GVO or the express consent of our contact person pursuant to Article 6 (1) (a) of the DS-GVO.

If the aforementioned personal data is not made available or if Vossloh-Schwabe Deutschland GmbH is unable to collect it, the individual purposes described may not be achieved.

2. Transmission and passing on of personal data

Vossloh-Schwabe Deutschland GmbH may transfer personal data to affiliated companies for the above-mentioned purposes, but only if this is necessary to fulfill the above-mentioned purposes.

Vossloh-Schwabe Deutschland GmbH may transfer personal data to courts, supervisory authorities or law firms to the extent legally permissible and necessary to comply with applicable law or to assert, exercise or defend legal claims.

Vossloh-Schwabe Deutschland GmbH cooperates with service providers (so-called contract processors), such as IT maintenance service providers. These service providers only act on instructions from Vossloh-Schwabe Deutschland GmbH and are contractually obligated to comply with the applicable data protection requirements.

The recipients described in this Section 2 may be located in countries outside the European Economic Area ("Third Countries") where applicable law does not ensure the same level of data protection as in your home country. In this case, Vossloh-Schwabe Deutschland GmbH will take steps to ensure that appropriate and reasonable guarantees for the protection of personal data are in place elsewhere.

Personal data will only be transferred to recipients in third countries, if these EU standard contractual clauses have been concluded with Vossloh-Schwabe Deutschland or have introduced binding corporate rules or - for recipients based in the USA - are certified under the EU/US Privacy Shield. For further information, please contact: datenschutz@vs.vossloh-schwabe.com.

3. Storage periods

Insofar as the collection (e.g. in the context of a declaration of consent) no explicit

storage period is specified, your personal data will be deleted insofar as they are no longer required to fulfil the purpose of storage, unless legal requirements have been met.

Obligations to keep records (e.g. commercial and tax law obligations to keep records) are subject to a deletion.



4. Evocability of declarations of consent granted

If our contact person has given his consent to process his personal data, the contact person has the right to revoke this consent at any time with effect for the future. This means that the revocation does not affect the legality of the processing carried out on the basis of the consent prior to the revocation. Following such revocation, Vossloh-Schwabe Deutschland GmbH may process the personal data only to the extent that Vossloh-Schwabe Deutschland GmbH can base the processing on another legal basis.

Right to obtain information about as well as correction, deletion or restriction of your personal data, right of objection as well as right to data transferability

Under applicable data protection law, our contact person may have the right:

- To request confirmation as to whether Vossloh-Schwabe
 Deutschland GmbH processes personal data about them and to
 receive information about the personal data and further informa tion processed by Vossloh-Schwabe Deutschland GmbH,
- to request the correction of inaccurate personal data,
- to request the deletion of personal data processed by Vossloh-Schwabe Deutschland GmbH,
- to request the restriction of the processing of personal data by Vossloh-Schwabe Deutschland GmbH,
- to receive personal data provided by our contact person to Vossloh-Schwabe Deutschland GmbH in a structured, commonly used and machine-readable format or to request that the personal data be
- personal data be transferred to a third party or
- to object to the processing of personal data of our contact person by Vossloh-Schwabe Deutschland GmbH.

6. Contact person

We have appointed a data protection officer for our company. Helga Welter and Bärbel Breisch Vossloh-Schwabe Deutschland GmbH Stuttgarter Straße 61/1 73614 Schorndorf, Germany

Phone: +49 (0)71818002-115

E-Mail: datenschutz.vsu@vossloh-schwabe.com

You can contact us at any time by e-mail or letter for enquiries or information regarding this data protection declaration, in particular regarding the exercise of your rights:

Vossloh-Schwabe Deutschland GmbH can be contacted at info.vsv@vossloh-schwabe.com